No. 50013/191/2024-Admn-Part(1) Government of India भारत सरकार Ministry of Jal Shakti जल शक्ति मंत्रालय Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation जल संसाधन नदी विकास एवं गंगा संरक्षण विभाग (Administration Section) प्रशासन अनुभाग

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg New Delhi, dated 18th March, 2025

OFFICE ORDER No. 200/2025

With approval of competent authority, Shri Vinod Kumar (non-official) is hereby appointed in the personal staff of Hon'ble Minister of State for Jal Shakti (Shri Raj Bhushan Choudhary) on the post of MTS in Level -1 of the pay matrix of 7th CPC in the Department of Water Resources, RD & GR, Ministry of Jal Shakti w.e.f. 01.07.2024.

2. The above appointment of personal staff is co-terminus with the tenure of Hon'ble Minister of State for Jal Shakti (Shri Raj Bhushan Choudhary) or till the Minister desires his service or demits the office or on his attaining the age of 60 years or on completion of overall ceiling of 10 years posting in the personal staff of any Minister in any capacity, as applicable, whichever is earlier.

3. Further, in terms of DoPT's OM No. 8/1/17-CS.II dated 20.01.1997, as long as the above mentioned official is in the employment of Government, all provisions of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 shall be applicable on them.

(Raju) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No. 23738126

To,

- 1. Official concerned.
- 2. O/o Hon'ble Minister of State (Shri Raj Bhushan Choudhary), Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- SO(Cash), Cash Section, DoWR RD & GR, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi (2 copies)
- 4. PAO, DoWR RD & GR, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 5. General Admn/Vigilance Section, DoWR RD & GR
- 6. Upload on intranet